Rule 4 48C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

S.1

Form 4 68

92

Company Number

06924509

BRE Realisations Limited (formerly Birthdays Retail Limited)

I/ We

A C O'Keefe, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

S V Freakley, 6 New Sireet Square, London, EC4A 3BF

P M Saville, 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BF

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peniod from 30/10/2015 to 29/10/2016

Signed | Date

iy -

1.

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Ref 10570-023/CWIL/LEB/MR/SAD/MTA

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

!\

pivmgne

15/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

#297




AlixPartners

when it really
matters

Liquidators’ Progress
Report for the period
30 October 2015 to
29 October 2016

BRE Realisations Limited
(formerly Birthdays Retail Limited)
In Liquidation

14 November 2016




BRE Reallsations Limited (formerly Birthdays Retail Limited) - in Liquidation {the Company)

Contents

Why this report has been prepared ......civiiiiininiarnie s 1
Summary of iInformation for Creditors......ii v e 2
Progress of the LIQUIdation . ...ccccciiiriiiiniiiiciniiiininisisiss s s sasa san e 3
Estimated outcome for creditors. ...ovivicrieiiieiniiiniiiiinineiiieien ceen oo b 1o irms aen s U

LA

What happens Next......cciiiiiiiririiiiiniiiriianines e e e s reasrstensenssnasasrasanasnsas 8

Appendices

Appendix A. Statutory infarmation

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 30 October 2015 to
29 October 2016 and a Cumulative Account for the period since
appointment

Appendix C. Liquidators’ fees
Appendix D. Liguidators’ expenses and disbursements
Appendix E. Additional Information n relation to the Liquidators’ fees

AllxPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f. +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016, All rights reserved alixpartners.com




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware Anne O’Keefe, Peter Saville and Simon Freakley
{the Liquidators) were appointed on 30 October 2013,

In accordance with UK Insolvency Legislation, a hguidator is required to provide a
progress report covering the period of 12 months commencing on the date on
which a company entered into hquidation and every subsequent period of

12 months. This report covers the period 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016
(the Period) and should be read in conjunction with all previous reports.

This report has been prepared in accordance with rules 4.43C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the Company and to provide an update on the progress of the Liquidation,
including details of assets realised during the Period, details regarding the
Liquidators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of creditor.

Details of the Liquidators’ fees and costs incurred are provided at Appendices
CtoE.

More Information relating to the Liguidation process, Liquidators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(http:/ /www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com) Log-in details to access this

information can be found within the covering letter you have received.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any quenes in relation to its
contents, or the Liquidation generally, please contact Michael Rabbitte on
0161 838 4511, by emall at ¢reditorreports@alixpartners.com, or write to
AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1AB,

Liquidators’ Progress Report
Cvi1311 1




Summary of information for creditors

Dividend distributions

Description Agreed debt £  Total distributed £ Dwvidend rate
Secured creditor 36 9 million 49,551 n/a
Unsecured creditors 27 9 million 440,318 1 58 pence in the pound
Notes:

Secured creditor

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays),
acting as security agents for Lakeshore Lending Limited (Lakeshore). The
Liquidators can confirm that the secured creditor has been pald its debt in full
including all interest and charges In the preceding Administration.

Funds totalling £36.9 million were distributed to the secured creditor in the
preceding Administration and from other entities in the wider Clintons group.

Preferential creditors

All preferential creditors were pard in full in the preceding Administration.

Unsecured creditors

The Liquidators declared a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors on
24 October 2016. Claims totalling £27.9 million were agreed and funds of
£440,318 were distributed, representing a dividend rate of 1.58 pence in the
pound.

As detalled in paragraph 3.3, the Liquidators have recently been made aware
about a potential claim that the Liguidators can pursue. If the claim is successful,
any net realisations will be avallable for the benefit of the unsecured creditors,
and as such these will be distributed and a further dividend will be declared.

A further update regarding this matter will be provided in the next progress

report.

In respect of unsecured creditors, UK Insolvency Legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence, the funds available
for distnibution were split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class,
regardless of the size of their claims.

For further information please refer to section 4 of this report

Liquidators' Progress Report

Cvi13il




3. Progress of the Liquidation

31 The Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period together with a
Cumulative Account for the period since appointment s attached at Appendix B,

3.2 In addition to their pnimary role of realising the assets of the Company and
distnbuting them to creditors in accordance with statutory priorities, the
Liquidators have duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation and their
regulating professional bodies, The Liguidators have set out information I1n respect
of the progress of these duties in addition to that of the realisation of assets and
distribution of available funds. The detail provided Is intended to provide users of
this report with information to allow them to understand how the Liquidators’ fees
and expenses as set out in Appendices C and D have been incurred.

Potential claim

3.3 The Liquidators have recently been made aware of a potential claim agaimnst a
financial institution In respect of their imposition of multilateral interchange fees
in the course of operating card payment systems during the Company’s trading
period,

3.4 The Liquidators are currently reviewing the ments of the claim including the hkely
quantum of realisation for the Company. If the Liquidators decide to pursue the
claim, an arrangement will be made with a litigation funder. The effect of the
funding arrangement will mean that the Company will have no monetary risk in
pursuing the claim and it will be protected from inherent risks of litigation.

35 As the potential claim I1s currently in its initial stages, the Liquidators are unable to
provide further information due to confidentiality reasons and also to avoid
prejudicing any potential outcome. A further update regarding this matter will be
provided in the next progress report,

Game liability

3.6 As detalled in the last progress report, the Liguidators submitted an application to
court to receive directions on how to proceed with finalising the Liquidation
following the Supreme Court’s ruling in Plllar Denton Ltd and others v Jarvis and
others (2014) (Game Ruling).

3.7 As a result of the Game Ruling, rent is now payable by a company in
admimistration as an expense of the administration on a “pay as you go” basis, for
the period during which the relevant property Is occupied for the benefit of the
administration estate. Consequently, the Liquidators completed a detalled review
of all properties occupied during the trading period of the former Administration
and invited the relevant landlords to confirm whether there was an outstanding
claim.

3.8 During the Liquidation, payments totalling £85,379 were made in respect of this
liability, As no additional claims were forthcoming from the relevant landlords, the
Liguidators submitted a court application to set a formal deadline for landlords to
submit their claims.

Liqutdators’ Progress Report
CVL1311 3




3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

313

314

3.15

The court set a final deadline for landlords to submit a claim of 17 May 2016 and
ordered that any claims received after this deadline should be barred so that the
Liquidators could proceed to finalise the Liquidation and distribute the Company’s
remaining assets to the unsecured creditors. The Liquidators can confirm that no
additional claims were received by the final deadline.

Realisation of assets

Rates refunds

Consultiam Property Limited (CAPA) were instructed to pursue rates refunds for
the Company. During the Period, refunds totalling £36,568 were received bringing
total rates refunds in the Liquidation to £95,197.

Bank interest

Bank interest of £2,498 has been recelved in the Period resulting in total bank
interest received to date to £11,691.

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to reallsing and distributing the assets of the
Company, the Liquidators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters
in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986. These include, notifying the
stakeholders of the appointment, preparing bt-annual reports to creditors advising
of the progress of the Liquidation and haisting with former employees

The Liquidators are responsible for llaising with HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC)
to determine the final position in respect of corporation tax, VAT and other taxes
that may be owed by or to the Company, and for filing tax returns for the
duration of the Liquidation. During the Period, the Liquidators worked closely with
HMRC along with the Liquidators of CCE Realisations Limited (formerly Clinton
Cards (Essex) Limited) - in Liquidation (€CE), another trading entity within the
wider Clintons group, to finalise the terminal loss relief claim filed by CCE to
significantly reduce HMRC's claim across the group. As a result of this
comprehensive tax analysis, HMRC's claim in the Company was reduced from
approximately £6.6 million to £3.2 million thereby improving the overall rate of
return to the unsecured creditors.

In order to ensure the matters of the Liquidation are being progressed
sufficiently, the Liquidators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and
complete case checklists. In addition, the Liquidators’ treasury function will also
comply with cash accounting requtrements Including raising payments, processing
journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparing bank reconciliations and
statutory returns.

The time taken for statutory tasks |s largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing
a report to creditors or fiing an annual return is similar for most cases, except
where cases are very large or complex. Where the costs of statutory compliance
and reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will generally be because
the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due to for example
protracted realisation of assets, and therefore additional periodic reports have had
to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders.

Liquidators’ Progress Report

CVL1311




3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

Creditors (claims and distribution)
Details of the outcome for creditors can be found In section 4.

During the Period, the Liquidators gave notice of their intention to declare a
dividend in the Liquldation and invited all known creditors to submit details of
their claims by 9 September 2016. Of the approximately 1,500 known creditors,
450 claims totalling £27.9 mithon were received. The Liquidators spent time
reviewing these claims in accordance with their claims agreement strategy and all
employee claims were reconciled against the information received from the
Redundancy Payments Service.

In addition, as the Company ceased trading following a sale of its business and
assets in 2012, a large number of the employees no longer held detalls of the
amounts owed to them therefore the Liquidators have incurred time dealing with
former employees’ queries regarding the amounts owed to them based on
Company records and information retained from the preceding Administration,

As detalled in paragraph 3.6, the Liquidators have also spent time submitting an
application to court in respect of the Game Ruling, Issulng final letters to landlords
to advise them of the formal deadline and liaising with the landlords to assist
them with their claims.

Liquidators’ Progress Report

CvLi311




4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - Barclays Bank Pic

As previously advised, Barclays, acting as secunity agent for Lakeshore, held fixed
and floating charges registered against the Company and across other entities
within the Clintons group. Barclays was owed approximately £36.9 million
(Including interest and charges).

During the course of the Liquidation, £49,551 has been distributed to the secured
creditor. Funds totalling £36.9 million were distributed in the preceding
Administration and from other entities in the Clintons group.

The secured creditor confirmed on 4 December 2015 that its secured debt
including all interest and charges has been discharged in full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors were paid in full In the preceding Administration.

Unsecured Creditors

Where there Is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003, the Liquidators are required to create a fund from the
Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

As the secured creditor has been paid in full, there is no requirement to set aside
an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund and all remaining funds in the Company have been
made avallable by way of a first and final unsecured creditor distribution.

The Liquidators declared their first and final dividend on 24 October 2016 in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, There were approximately 450
unsecured creditors who were owed a total of £27.9 million. They received a total
dividend of £440,318 which represented a dividend rate of 1.58 pence in the
pound.

As detailed in paragraph 3 3, additional funds may become available for the
benefit of the unsecured creditors if the potential claim currently being considered
by the Liquidators |s successful. In this instance, the net realisations after the
costs of pursuing the claim and distribution are deducted, will be distnbuted and a
further dividend will be declared

The Liquidators’ Notice of Declaration of Dividend can be downloaded from

AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would

prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact the Liguidators and they
will forward a copy to you.

Liquidators’ Progress Report

CvL13ll




4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques paid to unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible,
and In any event must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque.
Any cheques which have not cleared by 24 April 2017 will be cancelled and the
proceeds will be forwarded to The Insolvency Service, Estate Accounts
Directorate, Unclaimed Monies Team, PO Box 3690, Birningham, B2 4UY.

If your cheque Is cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to
pass before submitting a claim to The Insoivency Service. To make a claim,
creditors should contact the Insolvency Service by emalil at:

ealps.unclaimed@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk and put "BRE Realisations Limited
(formerly Birthdays Retail Limited)” as the subject.

The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service is a routine step which
requires Iiquidators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends to
the agency six months after the cheques were issued. The agency will hold the
funds for the next six years, after which it will return any money that remains
unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does not affect creditors’ rights to claim
funds after the six years has passed.

As shown in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B, the Liquidators
have accrued the sum of £26 for bank charges assoclated with cheque processing
and cancellation fees relating to the unbanked dividends detailed above. In the
event that these charges have not been Incurred by the time any unclaimed
dividends are remitted to the Insolvency Service, the balance of the accrued
charges will be paid to the Treasury Solicitor or alternatively drawn by the
Liquidators in respect of thelr unbtlled time costs.

Liquidators’ Progress Report

VL1311




5. What happens next

Creditors’ rights

5.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured
credltors), may request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information
about their fees or expenses which have been temised in this progress report.

5.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least
10% of the value of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liquidators’ fees are inappropriate, or that the fees or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators as set out in this progress report are excessive.

Yours faithfully

Anne O'Keefe
Liguidator

Encs

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CVL1311 B




Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name BRE Realisations Limited (formerly Birthdays Retall Limited)
Registered number 06924509
Registered office AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered The Crystal Building, Langston Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10 3TH
office

Trading address The company traded from multiple stores nationwide, which were detailed
in the former Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals

Trading names *Birthdays” and “Pure Party*”

Liquidators’ information

Name Address IP number Name of authorising body
Anne Clare O'Keefe AlixPartners, The Zenith 008375 Insolvency Practitioners
Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Association
Manchester, M2 1AB
Peter Mark Saville  AlixPartners, 6 New Street 009029 Insolvency Practitioners
Square, London, EC4A 3BF Assoclation
Simon Vincent AlixPartners, 6 New Street 008291 Insolvency Practitioners
Freakley Square, London, EC4A 3BF Association

Creditors approved in the preceding Administration that any act required or authorised to
be done by the Liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of them.
Any reference to the Liquidators should be read as the Joint Liguidators

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CVL1311 9




Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the
period 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016
and a Cumulative Account for the period
since appointment

Perod £ Cumulative E

Recelpts
Transferred from Administration (26) 626,222
Leasehold sale - 43,000
Pre-payment of rent - 49,551
Rates refund 36,568 95,197
Bank interest 2,498 11,691
39,040 825,661
Payments
Former Administrators’ fees - 18,590
Liquidators’ fees 90,882 174,471
Legal fees and disbursements 16,796 22,723
Agent's/valuer's fees 512 11,716
Categery 1 dsbursements
Specific penalty bond 455 455
Stationery and postage 4,424 7.318
Storage costs 121 122
Statutory advertising 85 169
Category 2 dsbursements
Photocopying and printing &5 411
Payrol agent's fees - 328
Provision for ISA fee 26 26
Game labilty - 85,379
{113,365) (321,707)
Distributions
Floating chargeholder - 49,551
Unsecured creditors
1 58p/E, 24/10/2016 440,318 440,318
(440,318) {489,869)
Balance of floating charge assets (514,643) 14,085
Total balance 14,085
Represented by
Bank account 2,005
VAT receivable 12,080
14,085

Note The above ks subject to smalk rounding differences

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used In the Recelpts and
Payments Account should follow those used in any prior statement of affairs (SOA) or
estimated outcome statement.

The SOA was provided by the Company’s directors at the commencement of the
Admirmstration and provided estimated to realise values for the categones of assets to be
realised.

The receipts above represent funds passed into Liquidation from the Administration, and
as such, a meaningful compansan to the SOA by category cannot be made.

The Liguidators advise that bank charges were deducted from the funds transferred from
the Administration following a reconciliation of the Receipts and Payments account

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CvL1311 10




Appendix C. Liquidators’ fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’
creditor portal (http.//www.ahxpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to be
sent to you in hard copy please contact the Liquidators and they will forward a copy to
you

Where a company which Is in administration moves into winding up under paragraph 83
of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, and the administrator becomes the hquidator,
the basis of fees fixed in the administration automatically applies in the subsequent
Liquidation. The basis agreed is by reference to the time properly spent by the liquidators
and their staff on matters arising in the Liquidation.

Fees of £174,471 have been drawn on account. If the Liquidators decide not to pursue
the claim detailed in paragraph 3.3, a further £14,000 will be drawn prior to concluding
the Liguidation bringing the Liquidators fees to £188,471.

Liquidators’ details of time spent to date

The Liquidators’ time costs for the Perod are £86,392 This represents 260 hours at an
average rate of £333 per hour. Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which
provides details of the costs incurred by area of activity.

Empivyen grada {hawrs) &
Mans) dracior Asueciels fracter  Assectite/  Jonlsr Luslyil, Avar; e

'"rm Fuenter preacite nrmiyat -uu-‘: houes incumed Cont Incarred i L
Adminietration snd planning
Pannrg - a4 s or 33z.00 247
Strattyy and control 19 - 15 34 1,835.30 487
Slabstory duties 15 - .5 o 54 7,300.50 412
Casa sdministration 03 - aa “1 1,408.50 341
Actounting and Lrsasury LK ] o 19 FT) 1.8 4,333.00 332
It emal documentation - - 1.0 ol .9 3480 0
Realisation of srsnts - Hoathg charge
Asset resiation ctrategy a7 - or 199,00 70
Saln of assats - - i1 i1 17030 155
Ricsrenry of Fssets - 92 [ 3] 70.00 350
Dediy) whi) LW pacty R38ecs LX) - L] [ 5] 341280 ars
Cradiors
Cradeor clakns - - -5 a1 2000 200
Fearni] decumentation * 1.8 18 B4SO0G ios
Cradter irategy - 1? 17y s11.30 348
Reperting te crediors 13 - Ly F2] 0.7 75000 324
Sacored cradiers o - 32 iz 1,270.80 =42
Praferentsl crexdRors - 48 4.8 LAS4L00 305
ety cradinry L X3 - 148 w2 AE 48,103.00 331
Emphoyiey 0.2 ns 15 7 6,713.50 a4
Totah 13 2.5 2113 14 1 157 5381 SO L]

Details of the progress of the Liquidation to date, together with an explanation of why
the work was undertaken are set out in Section 3.

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CvLi31ll 11




Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment

The Liquidators’ time costs for the cumulative period since appointment are £178,095
This represents 591 hours at an average rate of £301 per hour. Detailed below is a
Cumulative Time Analysis for the perlod since appointment which provides details of the
costs Incurred by area of activity.

Employes grode {lnars) &
Henaging directer  Assschia direcier Assacists, Tankir 3! 4l Avarsgs rala

Jlieacter  {sealer aisodute nﬂli m Haurs bcursed Cast Imaurred x
Adwministration med phinsiey
Parwirg - 1.2 .S 17 44580 am
Strategy s Cantal 78 - 41 04 a4 584900 b L
SEERRRry ks 58 - 42 4 114 4,843.00 m
Catn atenditr HEBA 32 - 142 L4 (L2 s457.40 344
Accawcing amd travmry 124 o7 L 7 ) m2 a1 [#R LN ) are
Inlarnal decumantitin os - 7 12 173 450000 .
Reafnstion of aitits foatieg g
Agsnt rodIENDG ATy [t ] - (3] - 14 1400 448
S of divaty - - [ B} i 179.33 133
Rrcavecy of axsats - (1] 0.8 14 1re.80 243
Daning with third gty #smts [§) - 40 »1 v I1,849.00 212
Craditars
Cradier chiima 1h o4 14 4<10.00 ELL)
IRl documentation 18 tE 4080 kol
Cradior TRy e 24 az 141980 349
Reporting to awiksrd 40 s 4.3 s 11 807,80 7
Facured dradRars 11 54 T 145080 M
Prefarantis] credeocy [ 1 (L] 1,822.00 F
Undetursd credien 159 04 1133 Hn2 nes3 T 444 80 1
Emypleysas 02 - no 41 az 877750 e
Tetals 390 18 3083 184 1 I 179,884 K0 301

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CviL1311 12




Appendix D. Liquidators’ expenses and disbursements

Expenses of the Liquidation

The expenses incurred by the Liquidators from third parties whilst dealing with the
Liquidation are set out below.

Paid in the Penod £ Incurred but not paid  Total current pald and

£ incurred cost £
Advertising - 85 85
Legal costs 16,796 - 22,723
Payroll agent’s fees - - 314
Agent’s/valuer’s fees * 512 - 11,716
Total 17,308 BS 34,838

* Agent’s/valuer’s fees relate to CAPA’s commission in respect of the rates refunds
realised as detailed in paragraph 3.10.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £8,078 have been drawn on account. Approval to draw
category 2 disbursements has been given by the secured and preferential creditors in the
preceding Administration and £411 has also been drawn In relation to the below.

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

« Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour.

Liquldators’ Progress Report
CVL1311 13




Appendix E. Additional information in relation to the
Liquidators’ fees

Policy

Detalled below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
+ staff allocatiton and the use of sub-contractors;
s professional advisors; and

+ disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Liquidators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments Is to allocate staff with
the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or director, a vice president or
a senior associate, an assoclate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Liquidators' charge-out rate schedule
overleaf provides detalls of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretanal time 1s
only recovered if a large block of time Is incurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The following services have been provided on this assignment by external
sub-contractors.

Service type Service provider Basis of fee arrangement  Cost to date £

Employee claim processing Payco ERA Limited Hourly rate and 314
disbursements

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisors listed below. The
Liguidators have also indicated alongside the basis of their fee arrangement with them
which is subject to review on a regular basts.

Name of professional advisor Basls of fee arrangement
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Travers Smith LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Consultiam Property Lirited {property agents) Success fee based on recoveries

Liquidators’ Progress Repart
CVL1311 14




The Liquidators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1
disbursements may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case eg postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire
and document storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Liquidators
and their staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn In
accordance with the approval given, they may include:

« photocopying — charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying;

« printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour; and

¢ bustness mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 February 2016 Is detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time
Is charged by managing directors and case staff in units of six minutes.

Rates from Rates pre

Description £ 1 February 2016 Description £ 1 February 2016

Managing director 1 650 Managing director 1 650
Managing director 2 595 Managing director 2 595
Director 570 Director 570
Vice president 480 Vice president 460
Senior associate 430 Senior associate 430
Associate 350 Associate 350
Analyst 305 Analyst 295
Junior analyst 200 Junior analyst 200
Senlor treasury assoclate 230 Senior treasury associate 230
Treasury associate 155 Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 100 Treasury analyst 100
Support 95 Support a5

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CvL1311 i5




